LiveWell

SOUTH TEES

Live Well South Tees Board
Monday 26th September, 2022
Please note that this meeting will be held at The Board Room, North East and
North Cumbria Integrated Care Board, First Floor, 14 Trinity Mews, North Ormesby

Health Village, Middlesbrough, TS3 6AL

at 1.00 pm on
Monday 26th September, 2022

Agenda Item Priority Time

1. Welcome and introductions lpm

Cllr Mary Lanigan, Leader of Redcar & Cleveland Council

Cllr David Coupe, Executive Member for Adult Social Care, Public
Health, Public Protection and Digital Inclusion - Middlesbrough
Council

2. Apologies for Absence

Clir Mary Lanigan, Leader of Redcar & Cleveland Council

Clir David Coupe, Executive Member for Adult Social Care, Public
Health, Public Protection and Digital Inclusion - Middlesbrough
Council

3. Declarations of Interest

Cllr Mary Lanigan, Leader of Redcar & Cleveland Council

Cllr David Coupe, Executive Member for Adult Social Care, Public
Health, Public Protection and Digital Inclusion - Middlesbrough
Council

4, Minutes- Live Well South Tees Board - 7 July 2022 (Pages 3 - 6)

Cllr Mary Lanigan, Leader of Redcar & Cleveland Council

Cllr David Coupe, Executive Member for Adult Social Care, Public
Health, Public Protection and Digital Inclusion - Middlesbrough
Council

ll%we“ Health and Welbeing Board = :
Middlesbrough and Redcar and Cleveland T <C)

SOUTW TEES




LiveWell

SOUTH TEES

5. Better Care Fund Plans 2022/23 for Middlesbrough and Redcar &
Cleveland (Pages 7 - 8)

How our Better Care Fund Schemes contribute to admission
avoidance and discharge home and improve outcomes for our
residents

Kathryn Warnock South Tees Integration Programme Manager and
Colleagues

1,2,3

1.10pm

6. Live Well South Tees Board Vision and Priorities (Pages 9 - 24)

Mark Adams, Director of Public Health South Tees

1,2,3

1.45pm

7. Cost of Living Crisis - Health and Wellbeing Board Response

Mark Adams, Director of Public Health South Tees

1,2,3

2.10pm

8. Health and Wellbeing Executive Assurance Report (Pages 25 -
258)

Kathryn Warnock, South Tees Integration Programme Manager

1,2,3

2.50pm

Date and time of next meeting
Thursday 15™ December 2022 - 3pm

Priority 1 — Inequalities

Priority 2 — Integration

Priority 3 — Information and Intelligence

Page 2




Agenda ltem 4

Live Well South Tees Board 07 July 2022

LIVE WELL SOUTH TEES BOARD

A meeting of the Live Well South Tees Board was held on Thursday 7 July 2022.

PRESENT: D Coupe (Chair), M Adams, D Gardner, M Ovens, J Sampson, E Scollay,
L Westbury, J Golightly, C Blair, A Barnes, B Cooper, M Davis, M Graham,
K Warnock, A Hellaoui, R Harrison
ALSO IN
ATTENDANCE:
OFFICERS: J McNally
APOLOGIES FOR Councillors M Lanigan, D Gallagher, M Milan, T Parkinson, P Rice, C Smith,
ABSENCE: J Walker and L Bosomworth
22/1 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS
Councillor Coupe welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Live Well South Tees Board.
22/2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting.
22/3 MINUTES- LIVE WELL SOUTH TEES BOARD -9 DECEMBER 2021
The minutes of the Live Well South Tees Board meeting held on 9 December 2021 were
submitted and approved as a correct record.
22/4 LIVE WELL SOUTH TEES BOARD VISION AND PRIORITIES - PRESENTATION AND

DISCUSSION

The Joint Director of Public Health South Tees delivered a presentation to the Live Well South
Tees Board on the Development of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2023-2028.

The Board were advised that the Live Well South Tees Board had a statutory duty, with the
NHS to produce for their population:

¢ Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) and
e Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy

The Health and Wellbeing Strategy outlines how the Live Well South Tees Board aims to
improve the health and wellbeing of people in South Tees and reduce health inequalities. The
Board heard that health inequalities were not the fault of individual people, they were the
result of social, environmental, and economic factors.

The Strategy aims to:

e Tackle complicated problems which cannot be solved by any single agency.

¢ Commit a wide range of partners to working together to explore local issues and
challenges, agree priorities to respond collaboratively, using collective
resources.

e be informed by the JSNA, that uses data, intelligence and evidence to identify the
current and future health and social care needs of the population in South Tees

The Director of Public Health advised that the aims of the Integrated Care Systems (ICS) and
the Live Well South Tees Board overlapped significantly. The aims of the ICS aims were
outlined as follows:

e Improve outcomes in population health and healthcare

Page 3



07 July 2022

e Tackle inequalities in outcomes, experience and access
e Enhance productivity and value for money
e Help the NHS support broader social and economic development

The Board heard that the vision for the Live Well South Tees Board was to “Empower the
citizens of South Tees to live longer and healthier lives” by committing to the following aims:

e Start Well: Children and Young People have the Best Start in Life
We want children and young people to grow up in a community that promotes
safety, aspiration, resilience and healthy lifestyles

e Live Well: People Live Healthier and Longer Lives
We want to improve the quality of life by providing opportunities and support so
more people can choose and sustain a healthier lifestyle

e Age Well: More people will live longer and healthier lives
We want more people leading independent lives through integrated and
sustainable support

The Live Well South Tees Board would ensure the delivery of its vision through:
Addressing Inequalities

Integration and collaboration

Use of Information and Intelligence

¢ Involvement of residents, patients and service users

The Board were advised that the current JISNA was out of date and many of the topics
contained in it were disconnected from the strategic aims and responded to specific issues.
The JSNA acted as a compendium of topics rather than a strategic needs assessment. The
Director of Public Health stated that the aim was to differentiate between the JSNA and an ad
hoc needs assessment.

The Director of Public Health detailed a mission based approach and provided examples of
missions for the Start Well Aim of the strategy which could include:

¢ Narrowing the outcome gap between children growing up in disadvantage and the
national average

e Improving training and work prospects for young people

e Prioritise and improve mental health outcomes for children and young people

Potential goals could include:

e By 2030 we will have eliminated the school readiness gap between those born into
deprivation and their peers

e By 2030 we will have eliminated the attainment gap at 16 among students receiving
free school meals

The JSNA would provide the intelligence behind the missions and aims. However strong
partnerships would be required to build the missions and goals.

The Director of Public Health outlined the process for developing the mission and goals:

e Establishment of the list of missions

e Draft shortlist of missions and goals to be agreed at the Health and Wellbeing
Executive meeting in August 2022

e Approval of the missions and goals at the next meeting of the Live Well South Tees
Board in September 2022

Development of the JSNA
e Draft the JSNA framework (ensure principles are reflected in the process)
e Draft the key areas behind each mission
e Collation of engagement work for each mission
e Interpretation of data and emerging conclusions to the Live Well South Tees Board in

Page 4



22/5

22/6

2217

07 July 2022
December 2022.

Development of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy

e Final JSNA to the Live Well South Tees Board in March 2023

o Development of key areas of action under each Goal

e Collation of Health and Wellbeing Strategy and approval by the Live Well South Tees
Board in June 2023

The Director of Public Health asked the Live Well South Tees to approve the process outlined
to develop the JSNA and Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

ORDERED: That the process outlined to develop the JSNA and Health and Wellbeing
Strategy be approved.

INTEGRATED CARE BOARD - UPDATE

The Director of Commissioning and Strategy for the North East and North Cumbria Integrated
Care Board provided an update to the Live Well South Tees Board. The Board were advised
that the Integrated Care Board (ICB) went live on 1 July 2022 and that Executive
appointments had been completed. The ambitions and strategic aims of the ICB had been
published and the Board heard that the ICB supported and underpinned the Integrated Care
Partnerships :- NOTED

HEALTH AND WELLBEING EXECUTIVE CHAIR'S ASSURANCE REPORT

The Head of Commissioning and Strategy of the North East and North
Cumbria Integrated Care Board presented a report and provided assurance
that the Health and Wellbeing Executive was fulfilling its statutory obligations.
An update was provided on progress with the delivery of the Board’s vision
and priorities: - NOTED.

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING - THURSDAY 22 SEPTEMBER 2022 AT 3PM

The next meeting of the Live Well South Tees Board will take place on Thursday 22
September 2022 at 3pm in the Mandela Room of Middlesbrough Town Hall.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5

Livelell

SOUTH TEES
To: Live Well South Tees Health and Wellbeing Board | Date: 26th September
22
From: Kathryn Warnock — South Tees Integration Agenda: | Item 5
Programme Manager
Purpose of the To seek formal approval from the Board of the 2022/23 Better Care Fund (BCF)
Item Plans for Middlesbrough and Redcar & Cleveland
Summary of Board members are asked to
Recommendations a) Note the national BCF planning requirements and conditions
b) Review and endorse the BCF Plans submitted to NHS England
1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
1.1. To seek formal approval from the Board of the 2022/23 Better Care Fund (BCF) Plans for
Middlesbrough and Redcar & Cleveland.
2 BACKGROUND
2.1 The Department of Health and Social Care (DHSC) and the Department for Levelling

Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) have published a Policy Framework for the
implementation of the Better Care Fund (BCF) in 2022-23. The framework forms part
of the NHS mandate for 2022-23.

The use of BCF mandatory funding streams (NHS minimum contribution, Improved

2.2 Better Care Fund grant (iBCF) and Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) must be jointly
agreed by integrated care board (ICB) and local authority to reflect local health and
care priorities, with plan signed off by Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB). BCF plan
should include stretching ambitions for improving outcomes against the national
metrics for the fund. No new metrics have been introduced for 2022-23.

2.3 The two objectives for 2022-23 BCF are:
i Enable people to stay well, safe and independent at home for longer.
ii. ii. Provide the right care in the right place at the right time.

2.4 National condition four of the BCF has been amended to reflect these two objectives
and now requires HWB to agree an approach within the BCF Plan to make progress
against these objectives in 2022-23.
South Tees BCF Implementation and Monitoring Group worked together to draft the
2.5 narrative and planning templates. They were submitted to our local Better Care

Page 7



Livelell

SOUTH TEES

Manager for initial review and feedback on 29t August, as recommended nationally.
These draft templates were also reviewed by the Health and Wellbeing Executive on
6™ September.

The feedback was positive with only a few minor points highlighted. We updated
the templates in response and the plans will be endorsed by the South Tees
Executive Governance Board — 20t September.

We are confident that our plans meet the national conditions and will contribute to
delivery of the metrics, and we present them for formal approval by the Board.

3 HOW THE BCF SCHEMES CONTRIBUTE TO ADMISSION AVOIDANCE AND DISCHARGE
HOME AND IMPROVE OUTCOMES FOR OUR RESIDENTS

3.1 At the Live Well South Tees Board Meeting there will be an opportunity to hear from
a number of schemes that are currently funded through the Better Care Fund in
order to support admission avoidance and hospital discharge.

4 RECOMMENDATIONS

4.1 That Live Well South Tees Health and Wellbeing Board approve the Better Care Fund
plans for Middlesbrough and Redcar & Cleveland

5 BACKGROUND PAPERS
BCF Planning and Narrative templates for Middlesbrough and Redcar & Cleveland will

51 be distributed following endorsement at South Tees Executive Governance Board on

20t September

Contact Officer
Kathryn Warnock
Chair of the South Tees BCF Implementation and Monitoring Group

Page 8



Agenda Item 6

LiveWell Health and Wellbeing Strategy: Approval of Missions & Goals

To: Live Well South Tees Health and Wellbeing Board | Date: 26th September
2022

From: Mark Adams, Director of Public Health South Tees | Agenda: | 6

Purpose of the To agree the Missions and Goals for the Live Well South Tees Health and

Item Wellbeing Strategy

Summary of

Recommendations | « Agree (or amend) the Missions and Goals described in section 3

« Note the process to develop the JSNA and Health and Wellbeing Strategy
against those Missions

» Note that the process of establishing the intelligence behind each Mission
may also result in amending and sharpening the missions or goals.

LiveWell: Missions
Why Missions?

The LiveWell South Tees Board has previously agreed to a “mission-led” approach. This has
so far been relatively limited to managing the agenda’s to try and direct discussions to
significant areas of work (best start in life, mental health, health inequalities).

The shift to a more specific set of Missions, structured across the lifecourse was agreed at
the LiveWell South Tees Board in July 2022, with the Missions to be agreed at the
September meeting, following consideration of a longlist to generate a shortlist at the
LiveWell Executive in August.

Each mission is a response to a significant local challenge, one where innovation, working
together and aligning resources has a big part to play in driving large-scale change. The
Missions each have a set of ambitious goals that further articulate and explain the Mission.

Mission Principles
Draft principles behind the selection of the LiveWell Mission(s):

= |mportant and improving it will contribute to the citizens of South Tees living longer
and healthier lives;

= Broad enough to include many areas that would need to feed in to shift the
outcome(s);

= Tackles complicated problems which cannot be solved by any single agency;

Page 9




= Long term solution of many parts required;
= Understandable, particularly by partners;

The LiveWell Board will need to negotiate responsibility for delivery with other
Partnerships, where the Mission sits within the agenda of that Partnership (for example
some of the Start Well Missions and the Children and Young People’s Partnership in Redcar
& Cleveland and Children’s Trust in Middlesbrough).

Development of the JSNA

The JSNA will provide the intelligence behind the Mission(s) — it will develop our collective
understanding of the Mission(s); the issues behind the Mission(s) and broad contributing
factors to the current outcomes experienced. We are working across the Tees Valley
authorities to develop a process on that footprint that facilitates deeper engagement from
the ICB and makes the most of our limited PH Intelligence resource.

The process of establishing the intelligence may also result in amending and sharpening the
missions or goals, particularly where the current articulation is a potentially too broad.

In addition Tees Valley DPHs have agreed that the refresh of the HWB Strategies would
follow a similar mission-based approach, with some commonality across Tees Valley
authorities, supplemented by specific local issues, and this will also be true between
Middlesbrough and Redcar and C
[...]
llowing sections outline the draft Missions and Goals beneath each element of the lifecourse framework.

Start Well: Children and Young People have the Best Start in Life

Mission

Goals

JSNA Areas of Exploration

Comments

We will narrow the
outcome gap between
children growing up in
disadvantage and the
national average by 2030

[by 20XX implied by the
end point of the HWBStr?]

1. We want to eliminate the school
readiness gap between those born into
deprivation and their peers.

meals uptake

places uptake

school meals

2. We want to eliminate the attainment
gap at 16 among students receiving free

income families
= Teenage parents

= Distribution of free school
= Distribution of free nursery
= Parental and Perinatal

mental health and wellbeing
= Children in absolute low

= Matches the Levelling Up
Education Mission

= Qverlap with social
determinants Missions
(housing standards, access to
green space, employment
etc)

Partnership(s) Lead:




¢T obed

Mission

Goals

JSNA Areas of Exploration

Comments

= Distribution of attainment
levels

= Distribution of vaccs & imms
uptake

= CYP Partnership & Children’s
Trust?

= Best Start in Life Partnership
(first 1,001 days)

We want to improve
education, training and
work prospects for young
people

3. Extend offers of apprenticeships,
training and work placements for young
people to make the most of current and
future local opportunities

4. We will have no NEETs in South Tees

through extended employment,
apprenticeship or training offers for 18—
25 year olds.

= Anchor Institutions within
LiveWell Partnership
(targeted recruitment,
apprenticeships, training,
volunteering and placement
opportunities);

= Social value & community
wealth building (employers);

= Persistent absentees &
school exclusions

= Pupils with social, emotional
and mental health needs

= Pupils with SEND needs

= Young people providing
unpaid care

= Children entering the youth
justice system

= Teenage conception rate

= Links to Levelling U
[...]
Missions and Goals described in section 3

« Note the process to develop the JSNA and Health and Wellbeing Strategy against
those Missions

« Note that the process of establishing the intelligence behind each Mission may
also result in amending and sharpening the missions or goals.
Contact Officer
Mark Adams, Director of Public Health South Tees

Mark adams@middlesbrough.gov.uk

Page 23


mailto:Mark_adams@middlesbrough.gov.uk

LiveWell

SOUTH TEES

Page 24



Livelell

SOUTH TEES

Agenda Item 8

South Tees Health and Wellbeing Executive Assurance Report

To: Live Well South Tees Health and Wellbeing Board | Date: 26th September
2022
From: Kathryn Warnock, South Tees Integration Agenda: | 8
Programme Manager
Purpose of the To provide Live Well South Tees Health and Wellbeing Board with assurance that
Item the Board is fulfilling its statutory obligations, and a summary of progress in

implementing the Board’s Vision and Priorities.

Summary of
Recommendations e Are assured that the Board is fulfilling its statutory obligations

That Live Well South Tees Health and Wellbeing Board:

e Note the progress made in implementing the Board’s Vision and Priorities

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1. To provide Live Well South Tees Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) with updates on
progress with the delivery of the Board’s Vision and Priorities and assurance that the Board
is fulfilling its statutory obligations.

2 BACKGROUND

2.1 To support the Board in the delivery of its priorities a South Tees Health and Wellbeing
Executive has been established. The South Tees Health and Wellbeing Executive
oversees and ensures the progress and implementation of the Board’s work programme
and creates opportunities for the single Health and Wellbeing Board to focus on the
priorities.

3 PROGRESSING STATUTORY HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD FUNCTIONS

3.1 The next section of this report sets out details of progress the Health and Wellbeing
Executive has made against the Board’s statutory functions.

3.2 Better Care Fund (BCF) Planning Requirements 2022/23

The Better Care Fund plans and deliverables are substantive items at the Live Well South
Tees Board meeting on 22" September.

BCF planning requirements for 2022/23 were issued in July and have been completed by
BCF Implementation and Monitoring Group members, approved by South Tees Executive
Governance Board Directors and are brought to Live Well South Tees Board members for
endorsement.

Page 25




Livelell

3.3

SOUTH TEES

The plans require a:

o Narrative template - the key changes from previous submissions include a focus
on two outcomes which are 'enabling people to stay well, safe and
independent at home for longer' and 'provide the right care in the right place at
the right time".

o Planning template - which confirms expenditure, that national conditions are
met and performance metrics

o Capacity and demand template for intermediate care - this is a new
requirement and has to be submitted for plans to be assured but it will not form
part of the assurance process this year.

Endorsement of 2022-25 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessments

South Tees Health and Wellbeing Board has a statutory responsibility for producing and
publishing 2022-25 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessments (PNAs) for Middlesbrough and
Redcar & Cleveland Councils by 1st October 2022.

Members are asked to note and endorse these PNAs. There is a summary below and the
full PNAs are attached as appendices 1 and 2.

A multiagency Public Health South Tees PNA Steering Group, with representatives from
across the local health and social care system, including public and patient champions
and local community pharmacy, has overseen the development of 2022-25 PNAs for the
two councils. This has included a formal 60-day consultation.

The two councils’ 2022-25 PNAs have been produced in accordance with the NHS
(Pharmaceutical Services and Local Pharmaceutical Services) Regulations 2013 and 2021
Department of Health and Social Care Information Pack.

Summary recommendations:

a) There is adequate provision of pharmaceutical services across the two boroughs
to serve the needs of our population, with no current gaps identified

b) There is a reasonable choice of both providers and services available

¢) Community pharmacies play a critical role in delivering locally commissioned
services on behalf of both Public Health South Tees and North East and North
Cumbria Integrated Care Board (formerly Tees Valley Clinical Commissioning

Group).

d) Public Health South Tees should work with local system stakeholders to facilitate
improved signposting to language access services

Page 26



Livelell

SOUTH TEES

e) Community pharmacy is an important asset for promoting public health and
health protection preparedness, which Public Health South Tees should
encompass in its ongoing place-based approach

f) Public Health South Tees should work with the wider council to continue to
ensure that access to community pharmacy (and other healthcare services)
continues to be considered in public transport planning.

The PNAs will be used to provide NHS England and NHS Improvement with the relevant
information needed to make commissioning decisions, specifically regarding market
entry, but also provides information that will be useful to Public Health South Tees
commissioning and strategy development.

4 PROGRESS AGAINST SOUTH TEES HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD PRIORITIES

4.1 Set out below is a summary of the progress the Executive has made towards achieving the
Board's priorities since the last Board meeting.

4.1.1 Best Start in Life - whole system change approach for the first 1001 days

Background:

In South Tees we have approximately 3,700 births per year and heath inequalities for
many of these children begins before they are even born. Given the level of deprivation in
the area we need to develop approaches to reduce health inequalities so that our babies
are born on an equal footing, getting a better start in life so they are re

Minutes of the meeting


Live Well South Tees Board 26 September 2022 
 

 
 

LIVE WELL SOUTH TEES BOARD 
 
A meeting of the Live Well South Tees Board was held on Monday 26 September 2022. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

M Lanigan (Co-Chair), D Coupe (Co-Chair), M Adams, D Gardner, S Kay, 
M Ovens, P Rice, L Westbury, A Barnes, B Cooper, A Hellaoui, C Blair, M Davis, 
K Warnock, and Lucy Tulloch  

 
OFFICERS: J McNally 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

K Boulton, S Butcher, D Gallagher, B Kilmurray, J Sampson, E Scollay, C Smith, 
J Walker, J Golightly, L Bosomworth, M Graham, R Harrison, S Rawson, K 
McGarrity and P Bond 

 
22/8 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

 
 Councillor Coupe welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Live Well South Tees Board. 

 
22/9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting.  

 
22/10 MINUTES- LIVE WELL SOUTH TEES BOARD - 7 JULY 2022 

 
 The minutes of the Live Well South Tees Board meeting held on 7 July 2023 were submitted 

and approved as a correct record. 
 

22/11 BETTER CARE FUND PLANS 2022/23 FOR MIDDLESBROUGH AND REDCAR & 
CLEVELAND 
 

 The South Tees Integrated Programme Manager sought formal approval from the Live Well 
South Tees Board of the 2022/23 Better Care Fund (BCF) Plans for Middlesbrough and 
Redcar & Cleveland. 
 

The Board were advised that the Department of Health and Social Care (DHSC) and 

the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) had published 

a Policy Framework for the implementation of the Better Care Fund (BCF) in 2022-23. 

The framework forms part of the NHS mandate for 2022-23. 

 

The two objectives for 2022-23 BCF are: 

 

i. Enable people to stay well, safe and independent at home for longer. 

ii. ii. Provide the right care in the right place at the right time. 

National condition four of the BCF has been amended to reflect these two objectives and now 

requires HWB to agree an approach within the BCF Plan to make progress against these 

objectives in 2022-23. 

 
The Board were advised that the South Tees BCF Implementation and Monitoring Group 
worked together to draft the narrative and planning templates.  They were submitted to the 
local Better Care Manager for initial review and feedback on 29th August, as recommended 
nationally.  These draft templates were also reviewed by the Health and Wellbeing Executive 
on 6th September. 
 
The Board heard that the feedback was positive with only a few minor points highlighted.   The 
templates had now been updated in response and the plans were endorsed by the South 
Tees Executive Governance Board – 20th September. 
 
As part of the BCF update a number of representatives from the following BCF schemes 
attended the meeting to update the Board on the type of work that had been funded through 



26 September 2022 

 

the BCF and how their work contributed to admission avoidance and discharge home and 
improve outcomes for our residents: 
 

 Middlesbrough Independent Living Service 

 Care Home Enhanced Rapid Response (CHERRS) 

 Single Point of Access (SPA) 

 Frailty Team 

 Transfer of Care Hub 

 Home First Service 

 Meadowgate Intermediate Care Centre – Redcar and Cleveland 
The Chair asked that the representatives be thanked for attending the meeting and for the 
invaluable work that each of the services provided to residents.   
 
ORDERED: The Live Well South Tees Board approved the 2022/23 Better Care Fund (BCF) 
Plans for Middlesbrough and Redcar & Cleveland. 

 
 

22/12 LIVE WELL SOUTH TEES BOARD VISION AND PRIORITIES 
 

 The Director of Public Health South Tees presented a report to the Live Well South Tees 
Board outlining proposed missions and goals for the Live Well South Tees Board. 
 
The Live Well South Tees Board had previously agreed to a “mission-led” approach.   
 
The Board heard that each mission is a response to a significant local challenge, one where 
innovation, working together and aligning resources had a big part to play in driving large-
scale change.  The Missions each have a set of ambitious goals that further articulate and 
explain the Mission. 
 
The Board were advised of the draft principles behind the selection of the Live Well 
Mission(s): 
 

 Important and improving it will contribute to the citizens of South Tees living longer 

and healthier lives; 

 Broad enough to include many areas that would need to feed in to shift the 

outcome(s); 

 Tackles complicated problems which cannot be solved by any single agency; 

 Long term solution of many parts required; 

 Understandable, particularly by partners; 

 

The Joint Strategic Needs Assessment would provide the intelligence behind the Mission(s) – 
it will develop our collective understanding of the Mission(s); the issues behind the Mission(s) 
and broad contributing factors to the current outcomes experienced.   
 
The Board were advised that the process of establishing the intelligence may also result in 
amending and sharpening the missions or goals, particularly where the current articulation is a 
potentially too broad. 
 
The Director of Public Health outlined the draft missions: 
Start Well:  Children and Young People have the Best Start in Life 
  

 We will narrow the outcome gap between children growing up in disadvantage and 
the national average by 2030 

 We want to improve education, training and work prospects for young people 

 We will prioritise and improve mental health and outcomes for young people 
Live Well:  People live healthier and longer lives 
 

 We will reduce the proportion of our families who are living in poverty 

 We will create places and systems that promote wellbeing 

 We will support people and communities to build better health 

 We will build an inclusive model of care for people suffering from multiple 



26 September 2022 

 

disadvantage across all partners  
 
Age Well:  More people lead safe, independent lives 
 

 We will promote independence for older people 

 We will narrow the gap in Healthy Life Expectancy 
 
The Board were advised that the final Joint Strategic Needs Assessment would be presented 
to the Board in March 2023 and approval of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy would be 
sought in June 2023. 
 
ORDERED: 
 

 The Live Well South Tees Board agreed to the proposed Missions and Goals  

 Noted the process to develop the JSNA and Health and Wellbeing Strategy against 

those Missions 

 Noted that the process of establishing the intelligence behind each Mission may also 

result in amending and sharpening the missions or goals. 

 
 

22/13 COST OF LIVING CRISIS - HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD RESPONSE 
 

 The Director of Public Health South Tees delivered a presentation to the Live Well South Tees 
Board around the current cost of living crisis. 
 
The Board were advised that: 
 

• Cost of living has increased both nationally and locally 
• Everyone will be affected, however the impact will be the greatest for those who are 

already under financial pressures 
• In addition to the household expenditure increases, inflation exceeds increases in 

wages – many individuals will face the equivalent of a real-term pay cut 
• Unknown the extent of the impact on individuals and businesses  

 
The Director of Public Health stated that several high risk groups including the following would 
be impacted upon by the cost of living crisis as well as people who are not normally known to 
services: 
 

• Housebound or otherwise low mobility 
• People on low income 
• Fuel poor 
• Older people living along 
• Homeless people 
• People with ill health 
• People with disabilities 
• Pregnant women 

 
The Live Well South Tees Board were asked to consider: 
 

• How are agencies planning to respond to the cost of living crisis? 
• What is the support offer across the system? 
• How is this coordinated and communicated? 
• Should we have standard communication? 
• What is the Governance to ensure a coordinated response? 

 
Following discussions it was agreed that a partnership approach would be needed to provide 
a local response to the cost of living crisis and that schools would play an important part in this 
response.  It was felt that a task and finish group should be established as a matter of urgency 
and that the actions be picked up at the next Health and Wellbeing Board Executive meeting. 
 
ORDERED: That a task and finish group be established to provide a local response to the 
cost of living crisis. 
 
 



26 September 2022 

 

 
22/14 HEALTH AND WELLBEING EXECUTIVE ASSURANCE REPORT 

 
 The South Tees Integrated Programme Manager presented a report and provided assurance 

that the Health and Wellbeing Executive was fulfilling its statutory obligations. 
 
South Tees Health and Wellbeing Board had a statutory responsibility for producing and 
publishing 2022-25 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessments (PNAs) for Middlesbrough and 
Redcar & Cleveland Councils by 1st October 2022. Members were asked to note and endorse 
these PNAs. 
 
A multiagency Public Health South Tees PNA Steering Group, with representatives from 
across the local health and social care system, including public and patient champions and 
local community pharmacy, had overseen the development of 2022-25 PNAs for the two 
councils.  
 
This had included a formal 60-day consultation. The two councils’ 2022-25 PNAs have been 
produced in accordance with the NHS (Pharmaceutical Services and Local Pharmaceutical 
Services) Regulations 2013 and 2021 Department of Health and Social Care Information 
Pack. 
 
Summary recommendations: 
 
a) There is adequate provision of pharmaceutical services across the two boroughs to serve 
the needs of our population, with no current gaps identified 
 
b) There is a reasonable choice of both providers and services available 
 
c) Community pharmacies play a critical role in delivering locally commissioned services on 
behalf of both Public Health South Tees and North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care 
Board (formerly Tees Valley Clinical Commissioning Group).  
 
d) Public Health South Tees should work with local system stakeholders to facilitate improved 
signposting to language access services Page 26  
 
e) Community pharmacy is an important asset for promoting public health and health 
protection preparedness, which Public Health South Tees should encompass in its ongoing 
place-based approach  
 
f) Public Health South Tees should work with the wider council to continue to ensure that 
access to community pharmacy (and other healthcare services) continues to be considered in 
public transport planning. The PNAs will be used to provide NHS England and NHS 
Improvement with the relevant information needed to make commissioning decisions, 
specifically regarding market entry, but also provides information that will be useful to Public 
Health South Tees commissioning and strategy development. 
 
ORDERED:  That the Live Well South Tees Board noted the report and endorsed the 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment for Middlesbrough and Redcar and Cleveland. 
 

 
 

 
 
 


